

No. 15-827

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ENDREW F., A MINOR BY AND THROUGH HIS PARENTS
AND NEXT FRIENDS, JOSEPH F. AND JENNIFER F.,
Petitioner,

v.

DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT RE-1,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION AND ITS
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE, COLORADO
ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS, AND HORACE
MANN LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan P. Read
John W. Norlin
Emily E. Sugrue
Sarah E. Orloff
Fagan Friedman &
Fulfrost LLP
1525 Faraday Ave.,
Suite 300
Carlsbad, CA 92008
(760) 304-6000
jread@f3law.com

Francisco M. Negrón, Jr.
Counsel of Record
National School Boards
1680 Duke Street, FL 2
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 838-6722
fnegron@nsba.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CONGRESS INTENDED TO DEFER TO STATES AND LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES THE ESSENTIAL TASKS OF IMPROVING EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR STUDENTS	4
A. By Design the IDEA’s IEP Requirements Ensure that Each Child Receives the Educational Benefits Envisioned by Congress Consistent with <i>Rowley</i>	6
1. The comprehensive and collaborative IEP process is uniquely applied to each disabled child	6
2. IEPs must set forth a comprehensive educational program tailored to each child’s individualized needs	9

3. Implementation of the IEP includes progress reporting, ongoing review and periodic re-evaluation..... 10
4. Development of an IEP is a complex and fact specific endeavor not amenable to the application of an artificial national standard 11
5. The IEP process under the *Rowley* standard has yielded significant improvement in the education of children with disabilities..... 16

B. A New National “Standard” Would Deprive Students of the Benefits of Individualized Consideration by Shifting the IEP Team’s Focus Away from the Fine Points of a Child’s Disability to Artificial Legal Constructs..... 19

1. A heightened FAPE standard will interfere with the collaborative IEP process by injecting an unmanageable degree of uncertainty 19
2. Departing from the current FAPE standard would create the inaccurate perception the IEPs valid under the *Rowley* standard shortchange students with disabilities 24

3.	An expansion of the legal standard applied to educational benefit would negatively impact the willingness of IEP teams to place children with disabilities in the least restrictive environment.....	26
II.	IMPOSING A NEW FAPE STANDARD WOULD VIOLATE THE SPENDING CLAUSE BY FAILING TO PROVIDE STATE AND LOCAL EDUCATION AGENCIES WITH APPROPRIATE NOTICE OF THE SCOPE OF THEIR OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE IDEA AND THEIR ACQUIESCENCE TO A NATIONAL EDUCATION STANDARD.....	29
A.	Congress Has Provided No Clear Notice that the FAPE Standard Has Been Heightened Beyond the <i>Rowley</i> Standard.....	29
1.	Requiring that IEPs contain measurable annual goals and the participation of students with disabilities in statewide assessments does not evince congressional intent to heighten the FAPE standard	31
2.	IDEA amendments adding transition services to IEP requirements fall far short of demonstrating clear notice of Congress' adoption of a heightened FAPE standard	33

B. The IDEA’s Deference to States and Local Education Agencies Is the Fundamental Construct Underlying the States’ Agreement To Comply With Its Expansive Statutory and Regulatory Requirements in Exchange for Federal Funds..... 35

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Amann v. Stow Sch. System</i> , 982 F.2d 644 (1st Cir. 1992)	27, 28
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kanawha v. Michael M.</i> , 95 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D. W. Va. 2000)	23
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	passim
<i>Carlisle Area Sch. v. Scott P.</i> , 63 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 1995)	26, 28
<i>Carter v. Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four</i> , 950 F.2d 156 (4th Cir. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	24
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009)	35
<i>Fuhrmann ex rel. Fuhrmann v. East Hanover Bd. of Educ.</i> , 993 F.2d 1031 (3d Cir. 1993)	27
<i>Gregory K. v. Longview Sch. Dist.</i> , 811 F.2d 1307 (9th Cir. 1987)	27

<i>J.L. v. Mercer Island Sch. Dist.</i> , 592 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2009)	35
<i>Lachman v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 852 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>L.B. ex rel. K.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Neosho R-V Sch. Dist. v. Clark</i> , 315 F.3d 1002 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v.</i> <i>Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	29
<i>Poolaw v. Bishop</i> , 67 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Roland M. v. Concord Sch. Comm.</i> , 910 F.2d 983 (1st Cir. 1990)	3, 11, 26
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v.</i> <i>Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	36
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005)	7

Statutes and Regulations

Pub. L. No. 94-142 89 Stat. 773, 775, 776, 777 (1997)	5, 25, 31
Pub. L. No. 98-199, 97 Stat. 1357 (1983)	34
Pub. L. No. 99-457, 100 Stat. 1145 (1986)	34

Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103-04 (199)	34
Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat.37.....	30, 31, 34
Pub. L. No. 108-446, 118 Stat. 2647.....	34
20 U.S.C. § 1400 et seq	1
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)	32
20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(4)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A)	3
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(14)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(15),(16).....	32, 33
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(C)(i)(I)	7, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(1)(D)(i)(I).....	7
20 U.S.C. § 1414(a)(2)(B)(II)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(c)(1)(A).....	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)	28
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa).....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(cc)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)	9
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(III)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)	10
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(B)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(A)(ii).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(3)(F)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)	11
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(4)(A)(ii)(I).....	11
20 U.S.C. § 1415(b)(1)	8
20 U.S.C. § 1415(d)(2)(A)	8
20 U.S.C. § 6311(b).....	32
34 C.F.R. § 300.502	8

64 Fed. Reg. 12,406 (March 12, 1999) 9-10

Other Authorities

Am. Insts. For Research, Coll. & Career Readiness & Success Ctr., Improving College and Career Readiness for Students with Disabilities 2-3 (Mar. 2013), *available at* <http://www.ccrscenter.org/sites/default/files/improving%20college%20and%20career%20readiness%20for%20students%20with%20disabilities.pdf> 17

Amici Curiae Briefs of Advocates for Children of New York, National Disability Rights and Former Officials of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ. 20

Clare McCann, *IDEA Funding*, EdCentral, <http://www.edcentral.org/edcyclopedia/individuals-with-disabilities-education-act-funding-distribution>25, 36, 27

H.B. Lyman, *Test Scores and What They Mean*, 6th Ed. (1998) 22

J.M. Satter, *Assessment of children: Cognitive applications*, 4thth Ed. (2001) 22

Maria Millard, Stephanie Aragon, *50-State Review: State Funding For Students with Disabilities*, Education Commission of the States, <http://www.ecs.org/clearinghouse/01/19/47/11947.pdf>37, 38

NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., *THE CONDITION OF EDUCATION 2016 (NCES)*, available at <http://nces.ed.gov/pubsearch>..... 17

NAT'L CTR. FOR EDUC. STATISTICS, U.S. DEP'T OF EDUC., *THE NATION'S REPORT CARD: 2015 MATHEMATICS & READING*, available at <http://www.nationsreportcard.gov>..... 17

U.S. Dep't of Educ. Office of Special Education and Rehabilitative Services, *A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families*, (July 1, 2002), available at, http://ectacenter.org/~pdfs/calls/2010/earlypartc/revitalizing_special_education.pdf..... 18

U.S. Dep't of Educ., *38th Annual Report to Congress on Implementation of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 2016*, available at <http://www2.ed.gov/about/reports/annual/osep/2016/parts-b-c/index.html>..... 19

Webster's Dictionary..... 21
